

\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 334/2018**

GYAN MANDIR SOCIETY (REGD.) & ANR. Plaintiffs
Through: Mr.Sandeep Sethi, Sr.Advocate with
Mr.Pramod Gupta, Advocate.

versus

AMIT AGARWAL & ORS. Defendants
Through: Ms.Suman, Advocate
Mr.Jasmeet Singh, Amicus Curiae

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **12.03.2019**

IA No.11136/2018

After hearing for some time, learned counsel for the Defendants seeks permission to withdraw the present application and states that she will urge all the grounds raised therein during the course of the trial.

Accordingly, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.

CS(OS) 334/2018

It is noted that the summons in the suit were served on 23rd July, 2018 and the Defendants entered appearance through counsel on 8th August, 2018. Since then written statement has not been filed. Learned counsel for the Defendants prays for further time for filing the written statement.

As a last and final opportunity one week's time is granted to the Defendants to file the written statement. It is made clear that if the written statement is not filed within the aforesaid time, no further extension shall be

granted. Defendants shall also file affidavit of admission /denial of the documents of Plaintiff along with the written statement.

Replication along with the affidavit of admission/denial of the documents, if any be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Mr.Jasmeet Singh, Amicus Curiae is discharged.

List before the Joint Registrar for admission/denial of the documents on 27th March, 2019.

List before the Court on 30th April, 2019 for consideration of the pending applications and for framing of issues.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MARCH 12, 2019

Bisht