



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 334/2018, I.A. 9549/2019, I.A. 9550/2019**

GYAN MANDIR SOCIETY (REGD.) & ANR. Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Pramod Gupta with Ms. Adyanshi
Kashyap, Advs.**

versus

AMIT AGARWAL & ORS. Defendant

Through: **Ms. Shreya Dutt, Mr. Imaan Khera, Advs.
Mr. Rakesh C. Agrawal, Ms. Manju
Aggarwal, Advs.**

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% 10.05.2024

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

**I.A. 9549/2019 (Application u/O VIII Rule 1, 9 and 10 CPC filed by
defendants no. 2 to 11)**

**I.A. 9550/2019 (Application u/S. 5 Limitation Act filed by defendants no.
2 to 9)**

Perusal of Order dated 01.05.2019 of the Hon'ble Court reveals that right of defendants no. 2 to 11 to file Written Statement had already been closed by the Hon'ble Court. Hence, no purpose would be served by keeping the above said applications pending. **Both the abovesaid I.A.s stand disposed off as having become infructuous.**



CS(OS) 334/2018

Ld. Counsel for defendants has stated that she has filed amended Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial on behalf of defendant no.1 as per previous order dated 06.11.2023.

At request of Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs, copy be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff by way of e-mail within one week. Both the parties are directed to share their e-mail IDs in the attendance.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that Replication is already on record and it may be treated as Replication to the abovesaid amended Written Statement of defendant no.1. **Pleadings are complete.**

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Pleadings and documents if any e-filed during Covid-19 be physically filed by the parties within four weeks with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 03.09.2024. The parties/counsels are directed to appear physically with original documents on the next date of hearing.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 10, 2024/sm