



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 334/2018**

GYAN MANDIR SOCIETY (REGD.) & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

AMIT AGARWAL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Imaan Khera, Adv. (Mobile
No. 9891357189)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

**ORDER
27.04.2026**

%

1. Vide order dated 30.01.2026, the learned predecessor directed the defendant to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents, which has since been filed and taken on record.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that the affidavit is under objection on account of delay in filing.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has no objection to condonation of delay.
4. Accordingly, on the oral request of learned counsel for the defendant and in view of the no objection by the plaintiff, the delay in filing the affidavit of admission/denial is condoned. The objection qua delay stands removed.



5. Any other objection, if any, shall be dealt with by the Registry as per Rules.
6. Let the Joint Document Schedule along with hard copies of documents be filed in terms of the Rules at least two weeks prior to the next date of hearing.
7. List for admission/denial of documents on **25.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/nk